
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND TACKLING HOMELESSNESS 
 
THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: Allison.Harper@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Raymond Dent 
 

Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Proposal to consult on Portsmouth City Council's policy for allocating 

social housing (Pages 7 - 12) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  Purpose of Report 
To seek permission to consult on Portsmouth's policy for allocating social 
housing, which sets out the arrangements for allocating housing 
accommodation within the meaning of Part VI of the Housing Act 1996, 
including: 
  

1.    The selection of applicants to be offered tenancies by Portsmouth City 
Council. 
  

2.    Nominations to tenancies offered by private registered providers of 
social housing. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 
agrees that a formal consultation will be undertaken on the 
requirements of an effective allocations policy.  Consultation 
would seek the views of: 
  

a)    Private registered providers of social housing and local 
authority housing service. 

b)   Local residents likely to be affected by any changes to 
policy, including those currently on the housing register. 

c)    Members of the Portsmouth City Rough Sleeping and 
Homelessness Partnership Group. 

d)   Partner organisations likely to be affected by the policy 
including council directorates. 

  
2.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

notes that the consultation would run from around 14th May 2024 
to around 24th June 2024, with officers reviewing the current 
policy ahead of the consultation. 
  

3.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 
notes that the outcome of the review and consultation would be 
presented to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling 
Homelessness along with any proposed changes to the policy.  
  

   
 4   Update on our preparedness for the Social Housing Regulation Act and 

Building Safety Act (Pages 13 - 112) 

  Purpose of Report 
The report was requested by Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Tackling Homelessness. 
  

1.    To update on some of the legislative and regulatory changes that have 
been introduced since the publication of the Social Housing White 
Paper in 2020. 
  



 
3 

 

2.    To set out the actions taken by Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in response to legislative change and future planning. 
  

3.    To notify that the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services is nominated as the 'responsible person' who is the point of 
contact and ensures compliance with the social housing regulatory 
standards. 
  

4.    To notify that the Building Safety Manager is nominated as the 
'responsible person' for ensuring health and safety in Council properties 
and housing owned buildings and recognising that the manager will be 
supported by the Corporate Health and Safety Team, and that ultimate 
responsibility lies with Portsmouth City Council as a Registered 
Provider. 
  

5.    To update on the recruitment to the new posts of Housing Policy Officer 
and Housing Complaints Lead. 
  

6.    To note the following policies have been recently revised - the lettings 
policy, domestic abuse policy and safeguarding policy. 
  

7.    To update on the development of a new Resident Engagement Pledge 
and plan for 2024 - 2027 and note the resident engagement strategy for 
the residents within the Council's high-rise buildings. 
  

8.    A report providing a further update on the work underway and planned 
will be brought forward mid-municipal year not withstanding that other 
reports will be presented for decision as and when needed throughout 
the year. 

  
 5   Portsmouth City Council's Tenancy Strategy 2024 - 2029 (Pages 113 - 

128) 

  Purpose of Report 
To present the Tenancy Strategy which details Portsmouth City Council's 
approach to tenancies for all registered providers of social housing across the 
city including the local authority as a registered provider. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

approves the Council's Tenancy Strategy 2024 - 2029 (Appendix 1), to 
be effective from 1st April 2024. 
  

2.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness notes 
that this publication of the Tenancy Strategy does not constitute a 
major change to the existing Tenancy Strategy.  The changes to this 
strategy remove reference to the local authority as a registered 
provider allowing for the publication of the Local Authority Housing 
Lettings Policy. 



 
4 

 

  
3.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness notes 

that there are no changes to this strategy which impact registered 
providers within the city and accordingly the strategy is not being 
consulted on.  Copies of the republished strategy will be shared with 
registered providers explaining the change. 

  
 6   Damp and Mould Policy (Pages 129 - 168) 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to update members of a review of the Council's 
Housing Services processes for managing damp and mould in council housing 
and to seek approval to implement a new Damp and Mould Policy. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS       
  
1.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

approves the new Damp and Mould Policy (Appendix A - Damp and 
Mould Policy, version 1.1) and asks Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services to implement the new policy with immediate effect. 
  

2.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 
approves the implementation plan set out in section 5. 
  

3.    The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 
requests an information only report to be brought back mid-year to 
update on the progress of the work. 

  
 7   Park Homes Pitch Fee review 2024 & Park Homes Policy (Pages 169 - 

204) 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to make recommendations regarding the Park 
Homes pitch fee review, and agree the approach that will be applied to the 
upcoming annual pitch fee review process for April 2024.  This report also 
makes recommendations for officers to conduct a resident consultation 
regarding the implementation of a Park Home Policy. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.    That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

increase Park Home pitch fees in line with the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) for England.  The rate of CPI applied will be the last available 
figure that was published 28 days before the review date (1st April 
2024).  Due to CPI being published mid-month in arrears, the rate 
applicable will be the January 2024 CPI rate. 
  

2.    That an annual report will be brought to the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Tackling Homelessness for decision 
[...]
ousing Needs Advice & Support 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek permission to consult on Portsmouth's policy for allocating social housing, 

which sets out the arrangements for allocating housing accommodation within the 
meaning of Part VI of the Housing Act 1996, including:  

 
1.1.1 The selection of applicants to be offered tenancies by Portsmouth City 

Council, 
 

1.1.2 Nominations to tenancies offered by private registered providers of social 
housing. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Cabinet member for housing and tackling homelessness agrees that a formal 

consultation will be undertaken on the requirements of an effective allocations 
policy. Consultation would seek the views of: 
 
2.1.1. Private registered providers of social housing and local authority housing 

service, 
 

2.1.2. Local residents likely to be affected by any changes to policy, including 
those currently on the housing register, 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

2.1.3. Members of the Portsmouth City Rough Sleeping and Homelessness 
Partnership Group, 

 
2.1.4. Partner organisations likely to be affected by the policy including council 

directorates. 
 

2.2. The Cabinet member for housing and tackling homelessness notes that the 
consultation would run from around 14th May 2024 to around 24th June 2024, with 
officers reviewing the current policy ahead of the consultation. 

 
2.3. The Cabinet member for housing and tackling homelessness notes that the 

outcome of the review and consultation would be presented to the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness along with any proposed 
changes to the policy. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Local housing authorities are required by s.166A of the Housing Act 1996 to have 

an allocation scheme for determining priorities and procedure to be followed 
when allocating housing accommodation. 
 

3.2 The
[...]
f
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s21503/Appendix%201%20-%20Allocations%20Scheme%2020190129%20Portsmouth%20Allocation%20Scheme.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  Cabinet Member for Housing & Tackling Homelessness  
 
Subject: 
 
 
Cabinet Member: 

 
Update on our preparedness for the Social Housing 
Regulation Act and Building Safety Act.   
 
Cllr Darren Sanders 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2024 

Report by:  
 
 
Author:  
 

James Hill, Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Nicola Clannachan, Head of Housing Community 
Services 

  
Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by Cllr Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling 

Homelessness 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To update on some of the legislative and regulatory changes that have been 

introduced since the publication of the Social Housing White Paper in 2020. 
 

2.2 To set out the actions taken by Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in 
response to legislative change and future planning. 
 

2.3 To notify that the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services is 
nominated as the ‘responsible person’ who is the point of contact and ensures 
compliance with the social housing regulatory standards.  
 

2.4 To notify that the Building Safety Manager is nominated as the ‘responsible person’ 
for ensuring Health and Safety in Council properties and housing owned buildings 
and recognising that the manager will be supported by the Corporate Health and 
Safety Team, and that ultimate responsibility lies with Portsmouth City Council as a 
Registered Provider. 
 

2.5 To update on the recruitment to the new posts of Housing Policy Officer and 
Housing Complaints Lead. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

2.6 To note the following policies have been recently revised - the lettings policy, 
domestic abuse policy and safeguarding policy. 
 

2.7 To update on the development of a new Resident Engagement Pledge and plan for 
2024-2027 and note the resident engagement strategy for the residents within the 
Council's high-rise buildings. 
 

2.8 A report providing a further update on the work underway and planned will be 
brought forward mid-municipal year not withstanding that other reports will be 
presented for decision as and when needed throughout the year.  

 

3.   The Charter for Social Housing 2020 and Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 

3.1   The Government published its Social Housing White Paper in 2020 introducing a 
new Charter for Social Housing Residents. The Charter sets out Government's 
plans for new regulation, an enhanced Housing Ombudsman to improve complaints 
handling and new tenant satisfaction measures for social housing landlords to 
report against. All social housing landlords are expected to deliver on the below 
seven commitments, which residents should be able to expect from their landlord:  

3.1.1 To be safe in your home. 
3.1.2 To know how your landlord is performing, including on repairs, complaints and 

safety, and how it spends its money. 
3.1.3 To have your complaints dealt with promptly and fairly, with access to a strong 

Ombudsman. 
3.1.4 To be treated with respect, backed by a strong consumer regulator and 

improved consumer standards for tenants. 
3.1.5 To have your voice heard by your landlord. 
3.1.6 To have a good quality home and neighbourhood to live in, with your landlord 

keeping your home in good repair. 
3.1.7 The government will ensure social housing can s
[...]

• Whether the engagement activity successfully engaged a range of customers from 

different groups (including hard to reach groups) 

• Whether the engagement activity resulted in positive change 

• whether residents feel listened to and that their opinions and feedback make a difference 

 

 

We will be fully accountable for any findings that the review group discover and will try to correct 

any failings. 

 

Evaluation-impact assessment 

 

Page 111



 

34 
 

- Official - 

The review group will work on ways to promote resident engagement and participation to a 

wider audience and widen its impact. 

 

 

 

You can give us your views by: 

 

Email 

Post 

Phone 

Text 

 

 

 

Page 112



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd February 2024 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth City Council's Tenancy Strategy 2024 - 2029 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Darren Sanders  
 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Buildings Services 
 
Jo Bennett - Assistant Director - Housing Need & Supply 
Shane Galvin - Head of Housing Need, Advice and Support 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To present the Tenancy Strategy which details Portsmouth City Council's       

approach to tenancies for all registered providers of social housing across the 
city including the local authority as a registered provider. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet member for housing and tackling homelessness approves the 

council's Tenancy Strategy 2024 - 2029 (Appendix 1), to be effective from 1st 
April 2024. 

 
2.2  The Cabinet member for housing and tackling homelessness notes that this 

publication of the Tenancy Strategy does not constitute a major change to the 
existing Tenancy Strategy. The changes to this strategy remove reference to the 
local auth
[...]
 City Council can issue in
line with their own lettings, Allocation & Homelessness
Strategies.

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Alison Smart 
Shane Galvin

Name of the person
completing this form

Alison Smart

Date of completion 2024-01-30

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd February 2024 

Subject: 
 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Damp and Mould Policy 
 
Councillor Sanders – Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Tackling Homelessness 
 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Authors: 
 

James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services 
 
Steve Groves - Head of Building Maintenance,  
Mark Fitch - Head of Local Authority Housing  
 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update members of a review of the Council's 

Housing Services processes for managing damp and mould in council housing 

and to seek approval to implement a new damp and mould policy.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet member for housing and tackling homelessness approves the new 

damp and mould policy (Appendix A – Damp and Mould Policy, version 1.1) and 
asks Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services to implement the new 
policy with immediate effect 

 
2.2 The Cabinet member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness approves the 

implementation plan set out in section 5. 
 
2.3  The Cabinet member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness requests an 

information only report to be brought back mid-year to update on the progress of 
the work. 

 
3. Background 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

3.1 The tragic death of toddler Awaab Ishak demonstrates the very serious harm 
that can come from living with untreated damp and mould. Damp and 
[...]
our home.

KEEP KITCHENS AND 
BATHROOMS CLEAN
Kitchens and bathrooms are hotspots for 
condensation and therefore, mould as 
well. Keep on top of your cleaning routine 
to prevent the build-up of black mould in 
these rooms.

HOUSING REPAIRS SUPPORT TEAM CONTACT DETAILS
Phone 023 9284 1311 
Envelope-open repairssupportteam@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 163



Designed by: design@portsmouthcc.gov.uk • Published: January 2023 • Ref: 10.734

You can get this information in large 
print, Braille, audio or in another 
language by calling 023 9284 1193

FOR ADVICE AND SUPPORT WITH 
YOUR ENERGY USE AND BILLS VISIT  
SWITCHEDONPORTSMOUTH.COM 
OR CALL 0800 260 5907

Page 164



 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd February 2024 

Subject: 
 
Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Park Homes Pitch Fee Review 2024 & Park Homes Policy  
 
Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Tackling Homelessness 
 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services  
 
Clare Hardwick - Head of Private Sector Housing 
Sam Rickeard – Housing Regulation Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of the report is to make recommendations regarding the Park Homes 
pitch fee review, and agree the approach that will be applied to the upcoming annual 
pitch fee review process for April 2024. This report also makes recommendations for 
Officers to conduct a resident consultation regarding the implementation of a Park 
Homes policy. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness increase Park 

Home pitch fees by 4% in the new financial year (2024/25) starting 01st April 2024. 
This increase is in line with the January 2024 Consumer Price Index (CPI) rate for 
England and is the latest published figure 28 days before the review date (01st April 
2024).   
  

2.2. That an annual report will be brought to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling 
Homelessness for decision before each pitch fee review process commences. 

 
2.3. That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness instructs Officers 

to conduct a 4-week resident consultation starting 01st March 2024 regarding the 
implementation of a Park Homes policy. The Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Tackling Homelessness should instruct Officers to bring a report back to cabinet 
regarding the findings of this consultation and a further recommendation regarding 
the implementation of this policy.  

Page 169

Agenda Item 7



    

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
2.4. That, regardless of any consultation, the current policy of not charging any sales 

commission is reconfirmed. 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1. Portsmouth City Council is the landowner of two residential Park Home sites: 

Cliffdale Gardens and Henderson Park. The residents of these sites are private 
owner occupiers who own their private Park Homes and rent their plots from the 
local authority for a weekly charge. 

 
3.2. Residents who live on fully residential sites are required to pay a pitch fee in line 

with their pitch agreement, which is a contract between site owner and park home 
resident. The agreement states the amount of the pitch fee and when it is to be 
paid. Pitch fees can be reviewed annually to allow site owners to recover increases 
in costs due to inflation. On 2nd May 2023, the Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) Act 2023 
was introduced to amend the provisions regarding pitch fees in the Mobile Homes 
Act 1983. Primarily this Act changes the inflationary index for annual pitch fee 
reviews from Retail Price Index (RPI) to Consumer Price Index (CPI). CPI is 
generally lower compared with R

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND TACKLING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Tackling Homelessness held on Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 10.00 am 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

Raymond Dent 
 

 
31. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Charlotte Gerada and Councillor 
Daniel Wemyss. 
 

32. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery declared an interest as a Council tenant. 
 

33. Proposal to consult on Portsmouth City Council's policy for allocating 
social housing 
 
Shane Galvin, Head of Housing Needs, Advice & Support, presented the 
report, the purpose of which was to seek permission to consult on 
Portsmouth's policy for allocating social housing, which sets out the 
arrangements for allocating housing accommodation within the meaning of 
Part VI of the Housing Act 1996, including the selection of applicants to be 
offered tenancies by Portsmouth City Council and nominations to tenancies 
offered by private registered providers of social housing. 
  
Resident Consortium  
In response to questions, officers clarified: 
  
        There is a split between planned temporary accommodation and 

unplanned temporary accommodation for homeless residents.  Those in 
priority need are given temporary accommodation such as The Registry.  
There are a number of standalone complete accommodations, such as 
flats, for temporary accommodation.  The service is aiming to expand the 
planned accommodation so there is very little reliance on bed & breakfast 
or hotel accommodation. 

  
        There is a distinction in homelessness legislation between priority and 

non-priority homeless.  
  



 
2 

 

        The top causes of homelessness are friends and familial evictions, 
domestic abuse, private rented sector and relationship breakdown. The 
causes remain constant, but the volume has increased. 

  
        The policy was being reviewed as, although it did not feel out of date, it 

had been found that it was no longer meeting the current demand on the 
service and there was mor that could be achieved.   

 
Members' questions  
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The use of online systems to process allocations was not within the scope 

of the report, which was to agree the allocations policy.  There were pros 
and cons of an online choice based letting system which would be 
carefully considered in the scope of the Homelessness Strategy but not 
directly as part of the allocations policy. 

  
Chair's comments 
The Chair noted the review was due because of concerns on how the 
allocation system fulfilled the current situation and demand.  The Chair was 
pleased a consultation would be carried out and agreed the use of technology 
should be considered as part of the wider homelessness work. 
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness: 
  
1)    Agreed that a formal consultation would be undertaken on the 

requirements of an effective allocations policy.  The Consultation 
would seek the views of: 
  
         Private registered providers of social housing and local authority 

housing service; 
         Local residents likely to be affected by any changes to policy, 

including those currently on the housing register; 
         Members of the Portsmouth City Rough Sleeping and 

Homelessness Partnership Group; 
         Partner organisations likely to be affected by the policy including 

council directorates. 
  
2)    Noted that the consultation would run from around 14th May 2024 to 

around 24th June 2024, with officers reviewing the current policy 
ahead of the consultation. 

  
3)    Noted that the outcome of the review and consultation would be 

presented to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling 
Homelessness along with any proposed changes to the policy. 

  
 



 
3 

 

34. Update on our preparedness for the Social Housing Regulation Act and 
Building Safety Act 
 
Nicole Clannachan, Head of Housing Community Services, presented the 
information only report, the purpose of which was to: 
  
        Update on some of the legislative and regulatory changes that have been 

introduced since the publication of the Social Housing White Paper in 
2020. 

  
        Set out the actions taken by Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 

Services in response to legislative change and future planning. 
  

        Notify that the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
is nominated as the 'responsible person' who is the point of contact and 
ensures compliance with the social housing regulatory standards. 

  
        Notify that the Building Safety Manager is nominated as the 'responsible 

person' for ensuring Health and Safety in Council properties and housing 
owned buildings and recognising that the manager will be supported by 
the Corporate Health and Safety Team and that ultimate responsibility lies 
with Portsmouth City Council as a Registered Provider. 

  
        Update on the recruitment to the new posts of Housing Policy Officer and 

Housing Complaints Lead. 
  
        Note the following policies have been recently revised - the Lettings 

Policy, Domestic Abuse Policy and Safeguarding Policy. 
  

        Update on the development of a new Resident Engagement Pledge and 
plan for 2024 - 2027 and note the resident engagement strategy for the 
residents within the Council's high-rise buildings. 

  
        Advise that a report providing a further update on the work underway and 

planned would be brought forward mid-municipal year not withstanding 
that other reports will be presented for decision as and when needed 
throughout the year. 
  

Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        The government had advised they would publish the tenant satisfaction 

results for transparency and information, but the intention was not to 
create league tables. 

  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness noted the 
report. 
  
  
 



 
4 

 

35. Portsmouth City Council's Tenancy Strategy 2024 - 2029 
 
Jo Bennett, Assistant Director, Housing Need & Supply, presented the report, 
the purpose of which was to present the Tenancy Strategy which detailed 
Portsmouth City Council's approach to tenancies for all registered providers of 
social housing across the city including the local authority as a registered 
provider. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
         Registered Providers are able to make their own decisions on how they 

act, particularly with different forms of rented accommodation.  A strong 
policy and collaborative working should encourage them not to charge 
more in rent than the Local Housing Allowance. 

  
         The service works to ensure that the need to provide rent in advance 

does not prevent someone from taking up an occupancy and will work with 
providers to that effect. 

  
         Fixed term tenancies are used in very specific circumstances but in 

general the greatest length of tenancy is recommended. 
  
         The new Neighbourhood and Community standards introduced by the 

regulator places an additional expectation on all social housing providers 
to work in partnership with the local authority and have strong regard to 
the policies set down. 

  
         In relation to the flexibility of the strategy and adapting to external 

changes, the Housing needs Team have money advisors within the 
frontline team to ensure that affordability of tenancies are understood and 
this would be taken into account should there be any dramatic external 
changes and the Cabinet Member would be kept abreast of any changes 
needed. 

  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness: 
  
1)    Approved the council's Tenancy Strategy 2024 - 2029 (Appendix 1) to 

be effective from 1st April 2024; 
  

2)    Noted that the publication of the Tenancy Strategy does not 
constitute a major change to the existing Tenancy Strategy.  The 
changes to the strategy remove reference to the local authority as a 
registered provider allowing for the publication of the Local Authority 
Housing Lettings policy. 
  

3)    Noted that there were no changes to the strategy which impact 
registered providers within the city and accordingly the strategy was 
not being consulted on.  Copies of the republished strategy would be 
shared with registered providers explain the change. 



 
5 

 

  
  
 

36. Damp and Mould Policy 
 
Steve Groves, Head of Building Maintenance presented the report, the 
purpose of which was to update members of a review of the Council's 
Housing Services processes for managing damp and mould in council 
housing and to seek approval to implement a new damp and mould policy. 
  
Resident consortium 
In response to Resident consortium questions, officers clarified: 
  
         There were a lot of factors that contribute to damp and mould issues.  The 

important part of the policy was the face-to-face engagement and follow up 
with residents and understanding those issues to see if there was any 
support that could be provided to ensure officer advice could be 
implemented.  The follow up was key and looking at both resident and 
building factors to understand the root cause. 

   
         The service was starting to use technology such as thermal imaging to 

pinpoint issues in some of the older acquired housing stock which are 
more prone to damp and mould issues. 

  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
 
         The spike in quarter 3, 2023 of the report was from a combination of 

seasonal factors.  The third quarter, from October onwards, was the 
season when it was more prevalent in terms of demand and was when 
there are the most calls from repair surveyors.  It was noted that damp and 
mould can occur all through the year.  

 
         When the issue was structural within the whole block, there was a twofold 

approach.  There was more proactive engagement with the residents and 
condition surveys would be more of a primary focus.  The knowledge and 
information can inform the planned programmes and link into other work 
streams, assisting in prioritising which blocks would be focused on. 

 
         The leaflets would be given out when staff are doing home visits.  They 

would be part of the pack for the residents coming over from Clarion 
Housing and the information was also on the website and would continue 
to be regularly included in Housetalk. 

  
         A specific training module for the wider organisation was being developed 

with the Learning and Development Team.  There had been briefings for 
the Surveying Team, Housing teams and Housing Officers. 

  
 
 
 



 
6 

 

Members' Comments 
Members were pleased to see the policy being implemented already and in 
particular the clear process for escalation when issues are not being resolved 
first time.             
              
Chairs' comments 
The Chair noted it was crucial that everybody who visits any resident or 
housing block, such as social care, environmental services as well as housing 
staff, was aware of the issue and knew how to report and escalate when 
needed. 
  
The Chair was pleased to see the comprehensive proactive approach within 
the policy, as it was important to keep tenants as safe as possible in their own 
homes. 
  
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness: 
  
1)    Approved the new damp and mould policy (Appendix A - Damp and 

Mould Policy, version 1.1) and asked Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services to implement the new policy with immediate effect. 
  

2)    Approved the implementation plan set out in section 5. 
  

3)    Requested an information only report be brought back mid-year to 
update on the progress of the work. 

  
 
 

37. Park Homes Pitch Fee review 2024 & Park Homes Policy 
 
Samuel Rickeard, Housing Regulation Manager, presented the report, the 
purpose of which was to make recommendations regarding the Park Homes 
pitch fee review, and agree the approach that will be applied to the upcoming 
annual pitch fee review process for April 2024. The report also made 
recommendations for officers to conduct a resident consultation regarding the 
implementation of a Park Homes Policy. 
  
There were no questions or comments. 
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness: 
  
1)    Agreed to increase the Park Homes pitch fees by 4% in the new 

financial year (2024/25) starting 1st April 2024.  The increase was in 
line with the January 2024 Consumer Price Index (CPI) rate for 
England and was the latest published figure 28 days before the 
review date (1st April 2024). 
  



 
7 

 

2)    Agreed that an annual report would be brought to the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness for decision before 
each pitch fee review process commences. 
  

3)    Instructed officers to conduct a 4-week resident consultation starting 
1st March 2024 regarding the implementation of a Park Homes policy 
and instructed officers to bring back a report to the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Tackling Homelessness, regarding the findings of 
the consultation and a further recommendation regarding the 
implementation of the policy. 
  

4)    Noted that, regardless of any consultation, the current policy of not 
charging any sales commission was confirmed. 

  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.12 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


